
 

 

Allie Friesen | Commissioner Kevin Stitt | Governor 

To: Oklahoma County  
 
Re: FY25 RFP Amendment 
 PO # 4529067445 
 
Date: April 23, 2025 
______________________________________________________________________ 

The Oklahoma Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services amends 
your FY25 RFP renewal contract with an updated funding/category. This does not affect 
the funding amount. 
 
The attached County Community safety Investment Fund (SQ781) Amendment 
Request should be included under RFP contract – Responding Bidder Information, 
Section Nine, Expenses (Cost), RFP Diversion Court Budget. 
 
This amendment should be made a part of your contract.   
 
Please indicate your acceptance of these conditions by your approval at your earliest 
convenience.    
 
 
Thank you, 
 

Ariel Dean 

Ariel Dean, CPO 
Provider Contract Manager 
 
 

 

 

 

eCRW20677 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Allie Friesen | Commissioner Kevin Stitt | Governor 

The FY25 RFP amendment is hereby accepted: 
 
 
 
           
Authorized Representative (Signature)  Date 
 
       

 
            
Department Representative (Signature)  Date 

 



 

 

Allie Friesen | Commissioner Kevin Stitt | Governor 

County Community Safety Investment Fund (SQ781) Amendment Request 

County: Oklahoma County 

Contact Name: Tony McClain    Phone Number:  405-921-8737  

Email: Tony.McClain@oscn.net 

Please complete the following for all requested amendments: 

Request to amend the funding/category or service provided:  __X__  Yes  _____ No 

If yes, please complete the information below. If not, please skip to the next section. 

Funding Category/Service 
in Approved Bid 

Requested Amendment Reason for Request 

ReMerge- Funds to assist 
supervision of ReMerge 
participants, specifically 
home visits and oversight 
for their expanded capacity 
to serve 75 participants at 
a time. This service is not 
eligible for compensation 
by a Medicaid or ODMHSAS 
contract. 

ReMerge – Removing housing 
barriers creates stability, 
which is crucial for 
meaningful progress in 
treatment and recovery. This 
funding will provide ReMerge 
participants with safe and 
sober housing, as well as 
utility and deposit 
assistance. While most 
social programs typically 
cover one month of sober 
living, this dedicated funding 
can offer additional support 
for participants in need. 
 

The FY25 budget included a 
$35,000 allocation for 
Supervision. However, 
ReMerge has successfully 
secured alternative 
resources for supervision, 
rendering this category 
unnecessary. We are 
requesting to reallocate this 
$35,000 to a newly created 
category called Remerge 
Housing assistance.  
ReMerge has identified 
housing as a top need for 
the program.  
 

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 

Request to amend the budget:  



 

 

Allie Friesen | Commissioner Kevin Stitt | Governor 

Service & Budgeted 
Amount in Approved Bid 

Amount of 
Budget to be 

moved 

Funding to be moved 
to the following 

service 

Reason for 
Request 

DREAMS court 
Compliance testing:  
Additional testing for 
medication compliance 
for DREAMS Court 
participants. This funding 
will allow for one 
compliance test per active 
participant each month 
for one year. Compliance 
testing results can help 
the multidisciplinary team 
of recovery navigators, 
treatment providers, 
supervision engagement 
officers, and the judge 
make better decisions 
regarding program 
decisions for each 
DREAMS Court 
participant.  Amount 
approved was $90,000 

We are 
requesting to 
move $55,000. 

Program Training - 
With many new team 
members, this funding 
will provide training, 
especially for the 
Program Director to 
ensure evidence-
based best practices 
are being followed by 
the team. Training 
priority includes 
national and state 
conferences for 
Program Director and 
Program 
Coordinators. 

We are requesting 
this support to 
ensure our teams 
can attend the 
ALLRISE training 
and the 
Momentum 
conference this 
year. Many of our 
staff members are 
either new to their 
positions or have 
recently reached 
their one-year 
mark. With the 
restructuring of 
the Phase 
structure, it is 
essential for our 
team to participate 
in the ALLRISE 
training to 
effectively adapt to 
these changes. 

Compliance with 
best practices 
remains a crucial 
benchmark for our 
program, and this 
additional funding 
would enable our 
court teams to 
enhance their 
professional 
development. It 



 

 

Allie Friesen | Commissioner Kevin Stitt | Governor 

will provide a 
deeper 
understanding of 
their roles, the 
treatment court 
system as a whole, 
and the newly 
implemented 
phase structures. 

Any remaining 
funds, after 
covering the costs 
of ALLRISE and 
Momentum, will 
be allocated to 
additional training 
opportunities as 
identified by the 
team following the 
ALLRISE 
conference. 

 

 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 

Please attach documentation that this amendment request has been approved by the County 

Commissioners. 

 



OKLAHOMA COUNTY
Oklahoma County Office Building

320 Robert S Kerr Ave,
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
BOCC Meeting Room 204

 8:20:08 AM

FILED IN OFFICE
COUNTY CLERK

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA

Mar 18 2025
Maressa Treat,

County Clerk, Okla. Cnty.

Board of County Commissioners
Regular Meeting Agenda

Wednesday, March 19, 2025

9:00 AM

Myles Davidson - Chair
Brian Maughan - Vice-Chair

YouTube: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCz_5jEcl6kV8f6Y71exwfJA

Recorded in the
Oklahoma County Clerk's Office

Page 0 of 4 Board of County Commissioners 03/19/2025



Call to Order

Roll Call

Notice of the meeting was properly posted on March 18, 2025.

For purposes of this agenda “Action” means any of the following: amending, 
approving, approving as amended, deferring, denying, giving instructions to 
staff, making a recommendation to another public body, receiving documents or 
presentations, referring to committee, reconsidering, re-opening, returning, or 
striking the item.

Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Minutes

1. Discussion and possible action regarding the minutes of the meeting held on March 12, 
2025 prepared by the County Clerk as authorized by statute (19 O.S. §243, 244, and 
445) subject to additions or corrections by the Board of County Commissioners.

03-12-2025 BOCC Minutes

Recurring Agenda Items:

2. Discussion and possible action regarding all claims; list is attached and available for 
inspection in the Office of the County Clerk, Room 203.

BOCC Claims
BOCC Payroll

3. Discussion and possible action regarding payment of Purchase Card Statement dated 
2-28-25 to Bank of America for purchase(s) made using Oklahoma County purchase 
card(s). Requested by Ashley McMichael, Purchasing Department.

6404-Statement-20250228 Packet

4. Discussion and possible action regarding Resolution No. 2025-1056 for Blanket 
Purchase Orders as submitted by each department, list available for inspection in the 
office of the County Clerk, Room 203.

Resolution No. 2025-1056 Blanket Report 3-17-25

Consent Agenda
Items on the consent agenda are routine in nature and approved with a 

single vote. However, any item on the consent agenda is subject to 
individual consideration at the request of a member of the body.

5. Discussion and possible action regarding Workers’ Compensation claim payments from 
Consolidated Benefits Resources in the amount of $8,658.17 for the period of 

Page 1 of 4 Board of County Commissioners 03/19/2025

https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=208d91e9-3994-4a45-8fdb-20c10b3febae.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=44ee8a3a-228b-4b11-9ddd-7b0139eb5817.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=48e6586f-fb91-4859-ba7e-f68086834582.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f0292089-ef05-4a73-814d-f6c33e231573.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0eeb967-45ae-4b55-87ee-55a82e9b6ce5.pdf


03-11-2025. Item requested by Karen Kint, Director of HR & Safety.

WC Listing 3-11-2025

6. Cancel check number 101029601 in the amount of $15,000.00 issued to Doug 
Sanderson/Postmaster dated 1-6-2025. Reissue on 3-19-2025.

7. Litigation:

Case No. CV-2024-3112  Notice of Condemnation Proceeding
Case No. TC-2025-005 Tort Claim
Case No. CV-2025-182 Journal Entry of Judgment

8. Election Board Monthly Report. February 2025

Election Board Monthly Report. February 2025

9. Monthly Report of Fees for the month of February 2025 for the Oklahoma County 
Juvenile Bureau.

Monthly Report of Fees for February 2025

10. Monthly Report of Officers for February 2025 for the Oklahoma County Juvenile 
Bureau

Monthly Report of Officers for February 2025

End of Consent Docket

Departmental Items

Emergency Management

11. Discussion, review, and possible action regarding a Disaster Emergency Declaration 
for Oklahoma County, in response to the significant Wildland Fire Threats and 
conditions beginning March 14, 2025, and continuing.  This Emergency Declaration 
commences upon signature by the Oklahoma County Board of County Commissioners 
and includes March 14, 2025 through  April 12, 2025, unless extended or rescinded by 
the Oklahoma County Board of County Commissioners.

3-17-25 Disaster Emergency Declaration

Engineering

12. Discussion and possible action regarding Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement for 
Services between Caddell & Co., LLC and the Board of County Commissioners of 
Oklahoma County for Court Clerk Social Distancing-ARPA Project # 10033. This 
change order is necessary to demo existing VAV, provide and install new along with 
ductwork and grilles, controls, insulation and tab in the amount of Twenty-Four 
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars and 20 cents ($24,269.20). Purchase Order 

Page 2 of 4 Board of County Commissioners 03/19/2025

https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff440293-ccf8-4483-a459-f56defb92ac9.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=757fe6c9-4425-4619-a1a2-3e5619ceb881.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b73063d5-73ce-4e64-b0b2-d9bb0e7100e4.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4118a949-e6ab-4222-95ed-68657e8d0584.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dab1b836-cfb8-4795-bce4-87f5179f2f34.pdf


22503684 has been issued to cover this additional fee. Requested by Stacey Trumbo, 
PE, County Engineer.

CO #1 Caddell

13. Discussion and possible action regarding signing the claim form from Pinnacle for 
acquisition services for Bridge and Approaches Replacement Project: J/P 28718(05) 
Luther Rd over North Canadian River. Requested by Stacey Trumbo, PE, County 
Engineer.

parcel 4

Public Defender

14. Discussion and possible action regarding the reallocation of funding categories within 
the County Community Safety Investment Funds. Requested by Bridgette Biffle, Public 
Defender and Tony McClain, Director of Diversion Programs.

Commissioners Comments/General Remarks:

New Business:  In accordance with the Open Meeting Act, Title 25 O.S. § 311.A.9, 
new business is defined as any matter not known about or which could not have 
been reasonably foreseen prior to the time of posting the agenda.

Recess into executive session

15. To enter into executive session pursuant to 25 O.S. 307 (B) (4) to engage in 
confidential communications between the public body and its attorney concerning a 
pending investigation, claim or action in Brussia Ramirez Hidrogo v BOCC, 
CJ-2022-2871, and where on advice of its attorney, the board has determined that 
disclosure will seriously impair the ability of the public body to process the claim or 
conduct a pending investigation, litigation, or proceeding in the public interest. 
Requested by Rod Heggy, ADA.

16. To enter into executive session pursuant to 25 O.S. 307 (B) (1) to engage in 
confidential communications regarding the discussion and appointment of an individual 
salaried employee to serve as County Manager for the Board of County 
Commissioners. Requested by Myles Davidson, Chairman of the Board.

Return from executive session

17. Action regarding in confidential communications between the public body and its 
attorney concerning a pending investigation, claim or action in Brussia Ramirez 
Hidrogo v BOCC, CJ-2022-2871, and where on advice of its attorney, the board has 
determined that disclosure will seriously impair the ability of the public body to process 
the claim or conduct a pending investigation, litigation, or proceeding in the public 
interest. Requested by Rod Heggy, ADA.

18. Action regarding the discussion and appointment of an individual salaried employee to 
serve as County Manager for the Board of County Commissioners. Requested by 
Myles Davidson, Chairman of the Board.

Page 3 of 4 Board of County Commissioners 03/19/2025

https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2d78ae3-28b1-4780-89ef-a71d046f1f7b.pdf
https://oklahomacounty.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f43115e4-2761-426b-a690-cef5bd5d4745.pdf
Tony McClain
Highlight

Tony McClain
Highlight

Tony McClain
Highlight



Citizen Participation: “Citizens may address the Board during open meetings 
under the agenda item “Citizen’s Participation.” However, the Board cannot 
discuss, take action or make any decisions on matters not on the current 
agenda. Please fill out a “Citizen’s Participation” request form provided by the 
County Clerk’s office or complete the fillable form that will be provided by 
PublicComment@oklahomacounty.org and submit via email or hand the form to 
the recording secretary prior to the meeting.

Adjourn

Page 4 of 4 Board of County Commissioners 03/19/2025



OKLAHOMA COUNTY
Oklahoma County Office Building

320 Robert S Kerr Ave,
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Board of County Commissioners
Meeting Minutes

Wednesday, March 19, 2025

9:00 AM

Myles Davidson - Chair
Brian Maughan - Vice-Chair

YouTube: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCz_5jEcl6kV8f6Y71exwfJA

Recorded in the
Oklahoma County Clerk's Office



Call to Order

Roll Call

3 - County Commissioner Myles Davidson, County Commissioner Brian 
Maughan, and District 1 - Chief Deputy Joe Blough

Present:

Notice of the meeting was properly posted on March 18, 2025.

For purposes of this agenda “Action” means any of the following: amending, 
approving, approving as amended, deferring, denying, giving instructions to staff, 
making a recommendation to another public body, receiving documents or 
presentations, referring to committee, reconsidering, re-opening, returning, or striking 
the item.

Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance was led by Rev. Dr. Dave Hockensmith.

Approval of Minutes

1. Discussion and possible action regarding the minutes of the meeting held on March 12, 
2025 prepared by the County Clerk as authorized by statute (19 O.S. §243, 244, and 
445) subject to additions or corrections by the Board of County Commissioners.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

Recurring Agenda Items:

2. Discussion and possible action regarding all claims; list is attached and available for 
inspection in the Office of the County Clerk, Room 203.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

3. Discussion and possible action regarding payment of Purchase Card Statement dated 
2-28-25 to Bank of America for purchase(s) made using Oklahoma County purchase 
card(s). Requested by Ashley McMichael, Purchasing Department.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

4. Discussion and possible action regarding Resolution No. 2025-1056 for Blanket 
Purchase Orders as submitted by each department, list available for inspection in the 
office of the County Clerk, Room 203.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

Page 1 of 5



Consent Agenda
Items on the consent agenda are routine in nature and approved with a single vote. 

However, any item on the consent agenda is subject to individual consideration at the 
request of a member of the body.

The following items are Consent Items and are routine in nature:

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the following 
vote:

Davidson, Maughan and Blough3 - Aye:

5. Discussion and possible action regarding Workers’ Compensation claim payments 
from Consolidated Benefits Resources in the amount of $8,658.17 for the period of 
03-11-2025. Item requested by Karen Kint, Director of HR & Safety.

6. Cancel check number 101029601 in the amount of $15,000.00 issued to Doug 
Sanderson/Postmaster dated 1-6-2025. Reissue on 3-19-2025.

7. Litigation:

Case No. CV-2024-3112  Notice of Condemnation Proceeding
Case No. TC-2025-005 Tort Claim
Case No. CV-2025-182 Journal Entry of Judgment

8. Election Board Monthly Report. February 2025

9. Monthly Report of Fees for the month of February 2025 for the Oklahoma County 
Juvenile Bureau.

10. Monthly Report of Officers for February 2025 for the Oklahoma County Juvenile 
Bureau

End of Consent Docket

Departmental Items

Emergency Management

11. Discussion, review, and possible action regarding a Disaster Emergency Declaration 
for Oklahoma County, in response to the significant Wildland Fire Threats and 
conditions beginning March 14, 2025, and continuing.  This Emergency Declaration 
commences upon signature by the Oklahoma County Board of County Commissioners 
and includes March 14, 2025 through  April 12, 2025, unless extended or rescinded by 
the Oklahoma County Board of County Commissioners.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

Engineering

12. Discussion and possible action regarding Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement for 
Services between Caddell & Co., LLC and the Board of County Commissioners of 
Oklahoma County for Court Clerk Social Distancing-ARPA Project # 10033. This 
change order is necessary to demo existing VAV, provide and install new along with 

Page 2 of 5



ductwork and grilles, controls, insulation and tab in the amount of Twenty-Four 
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars and 20 cents ($24,269.20). Purchase Order 
22503684 has been issued to cover this additional fee. Requested by Stacey Trumbo, 
PE, County Engineer.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

13. Discussion and possible action regarding signing the claim form from Pinnacle for 
acquisition services for Bridge and Approaches Replacement Project: J/P 28718(05) 
Luther Rd over North Canadian River. Requested by Stacey Trumbo, PE, County 
Engineer.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

Public Defender

14. Discussion and possible action regarding the reallocation of funding categories within 
the County Community Safety Investment Funds. Requested by Bridgette Biffle, Public 
Defender and Tony McClain, Director of Diversion Programs.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to approve. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

Commissioners Comments/General Remarks

New Business

Recess into executive session

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to recess at 9:16 a.m. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

Davidson and Maughan2 - Aye:

15. To enter into executive session pursuant to 25 O.S. 307 (B) (4) to engage in 
confidential communications between the public body and its attorney concerning a 
pending investigation, claim or action in Brussia Ramirez Hidrogo v BOCC, 
CJ-2022-2871, and where on advice of its attorney, the board has determined that 
disclosure will seriously impair the ability of the public body to process the claim or 
conduct a pending investigation, litigation, or proceeding in the public interest. 
Requested by Rod Heggy, ADA.

16. To enter into executive session pursuant to 25 O.S. 307 (B) (1) to engage in 
confidential communications regarding the discussion and appointment of an individual 
salaried employee to serve as County Manager for the Board of County 
Commissioners. Requested by Myles Davidson, Chairman of the Board.

Return from executive session

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to return at 9:42 a.m. The motion carried by the 

Page 3 of 5



following vote:

Davidson, Maughan and Blough3 - Aye:

17. Action regarding in confidential communications between the public body and its 
attorney concerning a pending investigation, claim or action in Brussia Ramirez 
Hidrogo v BOCC, CJ-2022-2871, and where on advice of its attorney, the board has 
determined that disclosure will seriously impair the ability of the public body to process 
the claim or conduct a pending investigation, litigation, or proceeding in the public 
interest. Requested by Rod Heggy, ADA.

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to proceed as discussed.The motion carried 
by the following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

18. Action regarding the discussion and appointment of an individual salaried employee to 
serve as County Manager for the Board of County Commissioners. Requested by 
Myles Davidson, Chairman of the Board.

Davidson moved, Maughan seconded, to submit for your approval of Resolution 
No. 2025-1058  which creates a position of county manager and to hire Jessica 
Clayton in that position and establish her as a salary employee and that her pay 
will be $147,000 per year which is about what she's making now. The motion 
carried by the following vote:

2 - Davidson and MaughanAye:

1 - BloughNo:

Maughan moved, Davidson seconded, to receive document. The motion carried 
by the following vote:

3 - Davidson, Maughan and BloughAye:

No Citizen Participation

Adjourn

Maughan moved, Blough seconded, to adjourn at 9:45 a.m. The motion carried by the 
following vote:

Davidson and Blough2 - Aye:

Page 4 of 5



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Chair or Vice-Chair

ATTEST:

Maressa Treat, 
County Clerk and Secretary to the Board

Page 5 of 5

cckascha
MKT w/ Seal

cckascha
Davidson



 1- 1 92101800 /  
Criminal Justice - County Community
Safety Investment Fund (SQ781) -
Oklahoma County - State

2,452,676.0000EA            1.0000     2,452,676.00 04/24/2024

Total PO Amount     2,452,676.00

COMMENTS:
Award County Community Safety Investment Fund (SQ781) RFP to Oklahoma County.
Contract Period: January 15, 2024 to June 30, 2024
Ariel Dean 405-248-9251
Ariel.dean@odmhsas.org
AD 4/24/24

Purchase Order

Mental Health & Subst Abuse Sv
CENTRAL OFFICE- CLASSEN
2000 N CLASSEN BLVD E600
OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73106
 

Supplier: 0000064333
OKLAHOMA COUNTY
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
320 ROBERT S KERR AVE STE 201
OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73102-3441

 Dispatch via Print
Purchase Order Date Revision Page
4529067445 04/24/2024 1
Payment Terms Freight Terms Ship Via
0 Days Free on board at Destination Common
Buyer Phone/Email Currency
Ariel Dean 405/248-9251 USD

Ship To: OKLA DEPT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SAS
2000 N. CLASSEN BLVD E600
OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73106
 

Bill To: CENTRAL OFFICE- CLASSEN
2000 N CLASSEN BLVD E600
OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73106
 

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID: 736017987
Line-Sch Cat CD / Item Id Description Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Amt Due Date

Authorized Signature

162637
Approved



OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES
Approval Document Signature - Oklahoma County

Document ID: 9801

Comments: 

Signed by: Durand Crosby

Chief of Staff and Operations

Date: 4/23/2024 Approval Status: Approved

Approved
























































































































































































































	FY25  RFP amendment update
	Admendment Request Form OK County (1)
	BOCC minutes OK County Amendment
	Minutes 3.19.25 OK County Amendment
	FY24 completed bid 4529067445
	PO 4529067445
	signed bid


